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Child - Extreme Abuse Survey (C-EAS)
An International Online Survey for
Caregivers of Child Survivors of Ritual Abuse and Mind Control
July 8, 2007 — October 8, 2007

Results

395 persons viewed the survey:
262 in English,
133 in German.

264 persons answered at least one question on the survey.
184 answered in English
80 answered in German

19 countries were declared by 242 persons; 22 respondents did not name a country of

residence:
¢ United States (116) o Israel (1)
¢ Germany (67) ¢ Peru (1)
¢ United Kingdom (24) ¢ Philippines (1)
¢ Canada (12) ¢ Poland (1)
¢ Armenia (4) ¢ Portugal (1)
¢ New Zealand (3) ¢ South Africa (1)
¢ Australia (2) ¢ Switzerland (1)
¢ France (2) ¢ Turkey (1)
¢ Netherlands (2) ¢ Venezuela (1)
¢ Hungary (1)
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222 respondents gave their primary languages, 42 respondents did not name their

primary languages:

¢ English (148) ¢ Ambharic (1)

¢ German (57) ¢ Faroese (1)

¢ Dutch (6) ¢ Frisian (1)

& Spanish (4) ¢ Hungarian (1)
¢ Afrikaans (1) ¢ Polish (1)

¢ Armenian (1)

Survey Questions with Numbers / Percents of Respondents

N  =number who responded to question
n/a =number who checked each part of a question
%  =percent of Total N

Percents are rounded off to nearest percent; therefore, the total does not always

equal 100%.

My gender:
(click on one response only)

My gender N = 257
n %
female: 214 83%
male: 39 15%
transgendered: 4 02%
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My current age:

(click on one response only)

N =262
n
18 - 21: 6 02%
22 —35: 66 25%
36 - 50: 108 41%
51 - 65: 69 26%
66+: 13 05%
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1. My caregiver role(s)
(check all that apply)

Adoptive parent 11
Birth parent 56
Step parent 06
Foster parent 12
Relative (other than parent) 12
Legal guardian 10
Mental healthcare provider 31
Physical healthcare provider 04
Preschool / daycare employee 02
Public school employee 02
Private school employee 03
Clergy member 05
Childcare worker in residential setting 04
Social worker 13
Child protective services worker 01
Attorney 01
Law Enforcement 03
Voluntary agency counselor 05
Professional survivor advocate 07

12

Other

Type in other caregiver roles

& Beraterin, Verhaltenstherapeutin

[“Counselor-Psychotherapist Behavior Therapy”]

¢ Child

& Child Psychotherapist
& Dozent

[University Lecturer]
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Other caregiver roles continued & Projektleiterin Nachbarschaftstreff
& employed supervisor for clinic program whose [“project-manager for neighborhood meetings”]
population deals with abuse and neglect & Psychotherapeutin
& Erzieher [“female psychotherapist”]
[“Educator / Child Care Worker”] & Psychotherapeutin in eigener Praxis
& Family Friend & [female psychotherapist in own practice”]
4 Freundin und Unterstitzerin 4 Psychotherapist
[“Friend and supporting person”] & safe house
® Friend and carer & self
4 Husband & Self & sister
& Partner
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2.

Number of RA / MC survivors under 18 for
caregiver.

whom I have served as a

Number of RA / MC survivors under 18 worked N=123
with n
1 51
2 30
3 15
4 02
5 04
6 05
7 04
8 02
9 0
10 01
11-20 02
21-50 03
51-100 02
100+ 02
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3. The category that best describes the type of abuse disclosed by the child
(or majority of children) for whom I have served as a caregiver is. ..

(click on one response only)

Ritual Abuse

Mind Control

Ritual Abuse and Mind Control
Other Extreme Abuse

Don’t know

No answer

Note: The directions that appeared online asked respondent to click on one response
only; however the respondent was incorrectly given three choices for each category: n /
a, yes, no. Therefore the discrepancies between the original directions and the
directions that appeared online for this question render any interpretation of these
responses invalid.

4. Optional: I am a survivor of ritual abuse and / or mind control (RA / MC).

I am a survivor of N =142

RA / MC n %

Yes: 72 51%

No: 55 39%

Don't know: 7 05%

n/a 3 06%
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5. Non-verbal disclosures
(Check all that you have observed in the child or children for whom you have

provided care)

Non-verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a

N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Aversion to certain foods (e. g. red meat, 102 74 14 12 2
el G (73%) (14%) (12%) (02%)

Abdominal pain for no apparent reason 102 83 10 7 2
(81%) (10%) (07%) (02%)

Reliving abuse while in dissociative state 105 87 4 10 4
(83%) (04%) (10%) (04%)

Age inappropriate sexual knowledge 105 75 1 13 6
(71%) (11%) (12%) (06%)

Aggressive play with a marked sadistic 98 >4 29 15 0
selig (55%) (30%) (15%) (00%)

Art productions with abusive / torture 98 61 26 10 1
N (62%) (27%) (10%) (01%)
(32%) (40%) (25%) (03%)

Cruelty to pets 94 30 47 17 0
(32%) (50%) (18%) (00%)

Dissociates when talking or questioned 108 91 6 8 3
about abuse (84%) (06%) (07%) (03%)

Drawings, paintings with ideological, 103 68 24 9 2
religious, satanic overtones {20 ! 0] e

Extreme fear of doctors 98 67 23 8 0
(o] (o] (o] (o]
(68%) (24%) (08%) (00%)

Extreme fear of water 94 40 34 18 2
(43%) (36%) (19%) (02%)

Extreme separation anxiety from 101 76 13 12 0
protective caregiver L, g (12%) ()
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Non-verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Feces smeared on walls 91 25 50 15 1
(28%) (55%) (17%) (01%)
Bizarre play themes, (e. g. bondage, 94 50 26 16 2
0, 0, o) o)
mutilation of dolls, human / animal 15278, 2, (7% L2z
sacrifice)
Nightmares with ritualistic themes 100 73 10 15 2
(73%) (10%) (15%) (02%)
Overreaction to sight of blood 91 44 29 18 0
(48%) (32%) (20%) (00%)
Patterned scars (e.g. cross, pentagram, a1 27 a7 17 0
. (30%) (52%) (19%) (00%)
Preoccupation with death 94 35 19 19 i
(59%) (20%) (20%) (01%)
Preoccupation with devil, magic, 96 35 26 15 0
supernatural, etc. e 27 ez (00%)
Reliving abuse while in dissociative state 98 74 6 17 1
(76%) (06%) (17%) (01%)
Severe emotion reactions when 101 86 9 4 2
questioned about the abuse 4250 (0EE) 05 (2
Severe mood swings (possibly alter 104 94 4 4 2
personalities) 020, (%) () ez
Sexual acting out 98 59 23 15 1
(60%) (24%) (15%) (01%)
Singing odd songs 93 33 40 19 1
(36%) (43%) (20%) (01%)
Sleep problems 109 99 2 5 3
(91%) (02%) (05%) (03%)
Substance abuse 93 43 37 12 1
(46%) (40%) (13%) (01%)
Talking in unknown / not trained / not a1 25 42 24 0
learned language (28} (26%] 2l (00%)
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Non-verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Unexplained bruises and wounds 92 61 16 14 1
(66%) (17%) (15%) (01%)
Unexplained pelvic pain 98 54 21 21 2
(55%) (21%) (21%) (05%)
Unusual reactions to being photographed 94 >4 21 18 1
or filmed (57%) (22%) (19%) (01%)
Vomiting for no apparent reason 95 44 31 18 2
(46%) (33%) (19%) (02%)
Other 49 15 10 14 10
0, 0, o) 0,
Type in other non-verbal disclosures B P, P e

# Angst vor dem leiblichen Vater & Sammeln von Spritzen, Salben und Tabletten;
[“being afraid of biological father”] Reinszenierung von Elementen aus Opferfesten;
& Antisapation of ceramony and willingness to Amnesien; DIS
pertisapate [“collecting of syringes, ointment and pills,
¢ audio / visual hallucinations restaging of elements of sacrifice-meetings,
4 aversion to attention Amnesia, DID"]
& avoidance or aversion to ordinary objects & Selbstverletzung
& chanting during sleep [“Self-harm”]
& coercive control & Self-harm
& drawings of aliens and space ships & Self-mutilation
& Erfinden von Ereignissen, die nachweislich nicht | Severe biting of self, crying, scratching
stimmen. & suicide attempt, spontaneous regression to
[“making-up events that could not have taken preschool age
place”] & supernatural manifestations
& extreme Schwierigkeiten im Sozialverhalten und | terrorized
in der Schule und mit Mitschiilern & triggered by movies & tv
[“extreme difficulties in school behaviour, in & triggered when attending church services or
school and with other pupils”] going to court for our foster children or seeing
& fear of churches / cemeteries / thunder and police and firemen
lightning & twisting a rope around own neck
& refusal to cooperate in church setting, e.g. & victimized by peers
sunday school & writes fluently in code
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6. Verbal disclosures

(Check all that you have observed in the child or children for whom you have

provided care)

Verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Aversive hypnosis 85 24 23 35 3
(28%) (27%) (41%) (04%)
Being filmed during traumatic experiences 90 53 13 17 1
(59%) (21%) (19%) (01%)
Bestiality 86 43 26 16 1
(50%) (30%) (19%) (01%)
Blinding lights 83 48 17 17 1
(58%) (21%) (21%) (01%)
(73%) (12%) (13%) (01%)
Buried alive (e.g. caskets, graves, etc.) 88 40 22 26 0
(46%) (25%) (30%) (00%)
Cannibalism 89 42 29 18 0
(47%) (33%) (20%) (001%)
Child’'s own child murdered by 82 15 51 16 0
e (18%) (62%) (20%) (00%)
(70%) (17%) (12%) (01%)
Electroshock 84 42 24 17 1
(50%) (29%) (20%) (01%)
Forced abortion 84 21 44 18 1
(25%) (52%) (20%) (01%)
Forced participation in killing / mutilation 93 54 19 13 1
of animals (58%) (20%) (20%) (01%)
Forced participation in murder by 90 38 30 22 0
e (42%) (33%) (24%) (00%)
Forced to consume body substances , e.g. 90 53 19 17 1
urine, feces, blood e 2 (s (eaEs)
=12 -
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Verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Forced to murder or made to think he / 84 38 20 26 0
she had murdered a baby g 2B e oz
(32%) (45%) (20%) (02%)
Inanimate objects inserted into private 85 57 12 15 1
0, 0, 0, (o)
parts (e.g. crucifixes, candles, sticks) {805, e e oz
Locked up, (e.g. in cages, closets, 93 73 9 10 1
basements, etc.) e e Lz (e
Made to entice other children to come to 85 21 28 36 0
perpetrator group meetings P2, e 2! (E28)
Magical surgery, (e.g. “a bomb was put in 80 24 26 30 0
) (30%) (33%) (38%) (00%)
“Marriage” to Satan 85 29 29 27 0
(34%) (34%) 832%) (00%)
Non-consensual medical experimentation 85 27 26 31 1
(32%) (31%) (37%) (01%)
Non-consensual mind control 92 41 21 28 2
experimentation i) 2= e ez
Near drowning experiences 85 44 20 20 1
(52%) (24%) (24%) (01%)
Perpetrators carried candles 89 55 16 17 1
(62%) (18%) (19%) (01%)
Perpetrators wore costumes 90 56 17 16 1
(62%) (19%) (18%) (01%)
Perpetrators wore robes and masks 90 61 16 12 1
(68%) (18%) (13%) (01%)
Placed in boxes containing snakes, bugs, 83 41 23 19 0
S, e (49%) (28%) (23%) (00%)
Poked with needles 83 46 17 20 0
(55%) (21%) (24%) (00%)
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Verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a

N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Psychic driving 79 26 22 30 1
(33%) (28%) (38%) (01%)

Received physical abuse / torture by 9 74 8 8 1
multiple perpetrators B {2 ! (e

Sensory deprivation 82 46 13 22 1
(56%) (16%) (27%) (01%)

Sexual abuse by multiple perpetrators 92 70 8 13 1
(76%) (09%) (14%) (01%)

Sexual activity with other children 83 49 13 21 0
(59%) (16%) (25%) (00%)

Sleep deprivation 86 56 10 19 1
(65%) (12%) (22%) (01%)

Starvation 83 47 18 18 0
(57%) (22%) (22%) (00%)

Taken from school for RA / MC and later 77 21 28 28 0
returned to classroom 2 e e (b2

Threatened with death if he / she ever told 89 71 6 10 2
about the abuse {05 ! e (e2zs)

Threatened with death of family members 88 66 9 13 0
if he / she ever told about abuse 7R ) g (202

Threatened with death of pets if he / she 82 50 14 17 1
ever told about abuse (505 o 2L ez

Threatened with guns or knives 87 60 12 14 1
(69%) (14%) (16%) (01%)

Tied up by ropes and left hanging upside 85 35 18 31 1
down (41%) (21%) (37%) (01%)

Trained to kill by “killing” of toy pets and / 80 22 25 33 0
o B (28%) (31%) (41%) (00%)

Used in child pornography 84 44 14 25 1
(52%) (17%) (30%) (01%)
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Verbal disclosures yes no don't know n/a

N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Used in child prostitution 83 33 20 30 0
(40%) (24%) (36%) (00%)

Used in sex trafficking 79 20 29 30 0
(25%) (37%) (38%) (00%)

Used to seduce prominent citizens for 78 8 35 34 1
blackmail purposes (0, e ! (e

Used to run drugs 81 13 36 32 0
(16%) (44%) (40%) (00%)

Witnessed animal mutilation / killings 83 56 14 12 1
(68%) (17%) (15%) (01%)

Witnessed murder by perpetrators 86 41 23 22 0
(48%) (27%) (26%) (00%)

Witnessed physical abuse on other victims 88 71 8 9 0
(81%) (09%) (10%) (00%)

Witnessed sexual abuse on other victims 89 70 8 9 2
(79%) (09%) (10%) (02%)

Other 32 7 9 10 6
Type in other verbal disclosures 22! P, e ety

& bei Geburten im Kult anwesend und & Hautabziehen beobachtet bei anderen lebenden
anschlieRend das Opfer dieser Kinder gesehen: Menschen
Herz essen miissen [“Witnessed flaying of other living persons”]
[“Being present during delivery in the cult, & Leichen in Saure gelegt
witnessing the sacrifice of newborns, forced to [“Corpses put in acid”]
eat their hearts”] ¢ mind control
& continuous harasment 3.5 years & mit Kettensdge bedroht worden
& Denigration [“being menaced with chain-saw”]
& double language to cover abuse & mit Leichenteilen in Kiste gesperrt
& drank drugged drinks & [“locked in a box with parts of dead bodies”]
& forced to participate in devising tortures & "my father once saw a man being burned alive"
& Forced to sexualy, mentaly, and physicaly abuse said a girl patient
other children & Prigeln der Geschwister beobachtet
& Gezwungen Spinnen, Wiirmer etc. zu essen [“Witnessed beatings of siblings”]
[“forced to ingest spiders, worms, etc., ...”]
-15 -
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Other verbal disclosures continued & threatened to be returned home from foster care

¢ shown films of extreme abuse and murder of |e Téten von Tieren auf dem Kérper (im Sarg, wenn

children ich richtig erinnere), Erinnerung an das auf sie

& some statements were clear & specific, some laufende Blut

were told indirectly when chilld was very young [“Killing of animals on the body [in the coffin — as

O el | remember right-, memories of blood running on

spinning with eyes taped open her”]

*

& These were the things that the children told me. |

& told if remembered would go mad
knew of other things that happened to them & Use of Nazi and Egyptian symbols in the abuse
through ther sources or by interpreting their & various
symptoms
& threatened that younger siblings will be abused
instead if child not 'available' and cooperative
-16 -
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7. Possible Aftereffects of RA/MC
(Click on all that all that apply to the child or children for whom you have

provided care)

Possible aftereffects yes no don't know n/a

N n n n n

(%) (%) (%) (%)

Attention Deficit Disorder(ADD / ADHD) 83 43 28 12 0
(52%) (34%) (15%) (00%)

Beliefs indoctrinated by perpetrators 83 65 4 12 2
(78%) (05%) (15%) (02%)

Depression 92 85 4 2 1
(92%) (04%) (02%) (01%)

Dislocation of limbs 77 9 45 23 0
(12%) (58%) (30%) (00%)

Dissociative  flashbacks with satanic 84 61 14 8 1
N (73%) (17%) (10%) (01%)

Dissociative Identity Disorder (DID) 83 61 6 15 1
(74%) (07%) (18%) (01%)

Eating disorder 86 65 9 11 1
(76%) (11%) (13%) (01%)

Excessive fears, phobias 85 73 5 6 .
(86%) (06%) (07%) (01%)

Impulse control problems 86 73 9 4 0
(85%) (11%) (05%) (00%)

Inappropriate toilet behavior 80 39 21 20 0
(49%) (26%) (25%) (00%)

Infliction of sexual pain on others 77 16 45 16 0
(21%) (58%) (21%) (00%)

Infliction of sexual pain on self 79 32 23 24 0
(41%) (29%) (30%) (00%)

Migraine headaches 84 58 13 11 2
(69%) (16%) (13%) (02%)

Nightmares, night terrors 92 85 3 3 1
(92%) (03%) (03%) (01%)

Obsessive compulsiveness 81 50 17 14 0
(62%) (21%) (17%) (00%)
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Possible aftereffects yes no don't know n/a
N n n n n
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Peptic ulceration 78 15 34 28 1
(19%) (44%) (36%) (01%)
Posttraumatic stress disorder (PTSD) 85 75 3 6 1
(88%) (04%) (07%) (01%)
(26%) (48%) (22%) (04%)
Self-mutilating behaviors 81 59 16 6 0
(73%) (20%) (07%) (00%)
Sexually transmitted disease(s) 77 14 43 20 0
(18%) (56%) (26%) (00%)
Social withdrawal 84 70 10 3 1
(83%) (12%) (04%) (01%)
Substance abuse 79 38 29 10 2
(48%) (37%) (13%) (03%)
Suicidal gestures / attempts 83 60 13 9 1
(72%) (16%) (11%) (01%)
Suicidal talk 87 73 7 6 1
(84%) (08%) (07%) (01%)
Suicide 75 11 51 11 2
(15%) (68%) (15%) (03%)
Survivor guilt 85 53 14 16 2
(62%) (17%) (19%) (02%)
Other 37 11 8 7 11
0, 0, 0, 0,
Type in other possible aftereffects 02t g2 ! 050
of RA/ MC
& acting out with violence, repeating patterns of & concentration problems, anger control problems,
physical & mind torment to self & others apparently — —— psychotic episodes, loss of self
4 asd esteem and confidence
& Asperger's / Autism & dissociation when hearing certin words or frases
& bonding to abuser & dissociative flashbacks of mind-control and of
& complete isolation from friends / family sexual abuse and of biker groups
-18 -
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Other possible aftereffects continued & extreme fear leading to psychosis
& elektiver Mutismus; geistige Retardierung; & Homicidal talk and plans
Klauen; Liigen; Beziehungsstorung & Lying
[“selective mustism, mental retardiation, ¢ prolonged catatonic behaviors
stealing, lying, attachment disorder”] ¢ Seaparation anxiety
& excessive piercing and involvement in extreme ¢ Shame
subculture # suicide attempts
& Extrem altruistisches Verhalten <o ol TSI e U W LE
[“extreme forms of altruistic behavior”] i s lEzel 97 SR iEIers ]
-19 -
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8. Venues for RA/MC
(Click on all that the child or children for who you have provided care have
mentioned as places where their RA / MC took place)

Venues for RA / MC yes no don't n/a

N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)

(%)

Airplane 76 10 49 11 6
(13%) | (65%) | (15%) | (08%)

Boarding school 76 9 49 12 6
(12%) | (65%) | (16%) | (08%)

Boat 76 16 44 10 6
(21%) | (58%) | (13%) | (08%)

Bunker 75 11 42 18 4
(15%) | (56%) | (24%) | (05%)

Castle 76 14 44 14 4
(18%) | (58%) | (18%) | (05%)

Cemetery 82 42 24 13 3
(51%) | (29%) | (16%) | (04%)

Child's home 86 64 13 7 2
(74%) | (15%) | (08%) | (02%)

Daycare center 75 23 38 11 3
(31%) | (51%) | (15%) | (04%)

Film studio 74 15 36 20 3
(20%) | (49%) | (27%) | (04%)

Hospital 75 27 31 14 3
(36%) | (41%) | (19%) | (04%)
(19%) | (51%) | (26%) | (04%)

Masonic Temple 77 14 33 27 3
(18%) | (43%) | (35%) | (04%)

Military base 74 20 37 15 2
(27%) | (50%) | (20%) | (03%)

Mortuary 75 11 40 21 3
(15%) | (53%) | (28%) | (04%)

National Park 76 16 39 19 2

(21%) | (51%) | (25%) | (03%)
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Venues for RA / MC yes no don't n/a

N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)

(%)

Power Plant 74 9 41 23 1
(12%) | (55%) | (31%) (01%)

Private home other than child's 75 14 39 21 1
(19%) | (52%) | (28%) (01%)

Private school 78 20 32 25 1
(26%) | (41%) | (32%) (01%)

Public school 76 14 46 12 4
(18%) | (61%) | (16%) (05%)

Recreational camp for children 75 15 44 13 3
(20%) | (59%) | (17%) (05%)

Religious institution (e.g. church, synagogue, mosque, etc.) 81 42 24 12 3
(52%) | (30%) | (15%) (04%)

Residential treatment center 74 15 44 12 3
(20%) | (60%) | (16%) (04%)

Seashore 74 13 46 12 3
(18%) | (62%) | (16%) (04%)

Ship 76 5 56 12 3
(07%) | (74%) | (16%) (04%)

Slaughterhouse 73 7 48 15 3
(10%) | (66%) | (21%) (04%)

Submarine 74 0 59 12 3
(00%) | (80%) | (16%) (04%)

Theme park 74 10 49 12 3
(14%) | (66%) | (16%) (04%)

Therapeutic camp 74 4 52 14 4
(05%) | (70%) | (19%) (05%)

Underground location 79 36 28 11 4
(46%) | (35%) | (14%) (05%)

University building 73 6 51 12 4
(08%) | (70%) | (16%) (06%)

Warehouse 77 20 38 17 2
(26%) | (49%) | (22%) (03%)

Woods 81 54 16 8 3

(67%) | (10%) | (20%) | (04%)
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Venues for RA / MC yes no don't n/a
N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)
(%)
Other 44 12 7 12 13
0, 0, 0, 0,
Type in other venues for RA / MC: iy || ey | (ke (08

& abusers home & Integrierter Ganztagskindergarten
& Barns [“day-care kindergarten for integration of
& Bible camp handicapped and non-handicapped children”]
& biker rallies & In the snow
& cave, doctor's infirmary & Keller eines Privathauses
& cave, lake, car [“cellar of a private home”]
& child not certain -- described as "large, cold, dark | e motor vehicle

building -- not a home" # nicht ndher erkennbares Gebiude, was leerstand
¢ children's museum bzw. extra dazu im Keller eingerichtet war
& desert (Wohn-, Burohaus o. Fabrikgebaude?)
& fairground [“not identified building, not inhabitated, maybe
¢ farm especially equipped in the cellar for these
& girl scouts purposes — home, office-building, factory?”]
& Heuboden des elterlichen Hofes & public building

[“hayloft of parents' farm”] ¢ subbasements of businesses
# In caves with running water & The venue was described as having built-in
& Indian Reservations 'secret' areas

& unknown building
-22.
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9. Alleged Perpetrator(s) (as single person as well as part of a group of
perpetrators
(Click on all that the child or children for who you have provided care have
mentioned as apparent perpetrator(s) of their RA / MC)

Alleged Perpetrators (Persons) yes no don't n/a

N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)

(%)

Babysitter 76 25 29 19 3
(33%) | (38%) | (25%) | (04%)

Catholic priest 75 14 38 20 3
(19%) | (51%) | (27%) | (04%)

Daycare provider employee 76 19 36 18 3
(25%) | (47%) | (24%) | (04%)

Doctor 77 37 23 15 2
(48%) | (30%) | (20%) | (03%)

Family acquaintance 84 66 7 9 2
(79%) | (08%) | (11%) | (02%)

Father (adoptive) 74 14 44 7 9
(19%) | (60%) | (10%) | (12%)

Father (birth) 86 60 12 11 3
(70%) | (14%) | (13%) | (04%)

Father (foster) 73 9 44 11 9
(12%) | (60%) | (15%) | (12%)

Father (step) 74 18 41 8 7
(24%) | (55%) | (11%) | (10%)

Grandfather 83 39 27 14 3
(47%) | (33%) | (17%) | (04%)

Grandmother 77 25 31 18 3
(33%) | (40%) | (23%) | (04%)

Judge 76 8 44 21 3
(11%) | (58%) | (28%) | (04%)

Medical nurse 74 14 36 21 3
(19%) | (49%) | (28%) | (04%)

Military Person 75 20 35 18 2

(27%) | (47%) | (24%) | (03%)
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Alleged Perpetrators (Persons) yes no don't n/a

N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)

(%)

Mother (adoptive) 75 9 52 7 7
(12%) | (69%) | (09%) (09%)

Mother (birth) 78 41 27 8 2
(53%) | (35%) | (10%) (03%)

Mother (foster) 76 10 51 8 7
(13%) | (67%) | (11%) (09%)

Mother (step) 76 11 52 7 6
(15%) | (68%) | (09%) (08%)

Neighbor 77 38 21 16 2
(49%) | (27%) | (21%) (03%)

Nun 74 6 46 19 3
(08%) | (62%) | (26%) (04%)

Police Officer 78 30 29 16 3
(39%) | (37%) | (21%) (04%)

Protestant clergy 75 16 38 18 3
(21%) | (51%) | (24%) (04%)

Rabbi 72 6 47 15 4
(08%) | (65%) | (21%) (06%)

Relative other than parents or grandparents 81 45 22 12 2
(56%) | (27%) | (15%) (03%)

Religious leader who is neither Catholic, Protestant, Jewish 77 19 34 22 2
(25%) | (44%) | (29%) (03%)

Stranger 82 51 17 12 2
(62%) | (21%) | (15%) (02%)
(21%) | (47%) | (29%) (03%)

Unknown (because of masks, costumes, etc) 81 52 15 11 3
(64%) | (19%) | (14%) (04%)

Youth leader in organization for youth 75 13 46 13 3
(17%) | (61%) | (17%) (04%)

Other 37 9 6 10 12

0, 0, 0, 0,
Type in other alleged perpetrator(s): vy || (Babo) | ity 2k

& 3 therapists & additional one-time (unknown) perpetrators
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Other alleged perpetrator(s) continued: & Kindergartenleiterin
& aliens [“Female head of kindergarten”]
& bio mom's boyfriend and his 10 yo son & live in mother's boyfriend
& "Boyfriend" 4 many men, women and children present at cult-
& confusion about multiple "bad" mothers type abusive gatherings
& fire chief, family friends & marines
& girlfriend of dad & Mitschiler
& Government employees [“other pupils of same class in school”]
& hell's angels & Same-age peers
& | suspect that it happened at least with his birth | ® took role of primary school governors
mother and her parents, at his home with her & woman with black tongue
and at their home, and probably with his birth
father at that home as well, but he has not
openly disclosed about the abuse.
-25.
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10. Alleged Perpetrator Groups
(Click on all that the child or children for who you have provided care have
mentioned as apparent perpetrator(s) of their RA / MC)

Alleged Perpetrators (Groups) yes no don't n/a
N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)
(%)
Brujeria 75 0 34 38 3

(00%) | (45%) | (51%) | (04%)

Child pornography 81 43 15 21 2
(53%) | (19%) | (26%) (03%)

Child trafficking 74 23 26 24 1
(31%) | (35%) | (32%) | (01%)

Daycare employees 76 18 38 19 1
(24%) | (50%) | (25%) | (01%)

Fascist group (e.g. Neo-Nazi, White Supremacist, KKK, or 77 22 30 28 1

0, 0, (o) o)
other groups that considers itself superior in race, creed or hd) | R | (202 oz

origin)
Fraternal organizations 78 19 29 29 1
(24%) | (37%) | (37%) | (01%)
Gnostic-occult 76 18 27 29 2
(24%) | (36%) | (38%) | (03%)
Government-sponsored mind control “experimenters” 76 13 36 26 1
(17%) | (47%) | (34%) | (01%)
Juvenile satanic groups 75 12 35 26 2
(18%) | (44%) | (36%) | (03%)
Mainstream religious groups 76 22 30 23 1
(29%) | (40%) | (30%) | (01%)
Non government-sponsored mind control “experimenters” 76 16 30 28 2
(21%) (40%) (37%) (03%)
Organized crime group 78 22 31 24 1
(28%) | (40%) | (31%) | (01%)
Organized pedophile group 81 35 20 25 1
(43%) | (25%) | (31%) | (01%)
Palo Mayombe 73 0 40 30 3

(00%) | (55%) | (41%) | (04%)
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Alleged Perpetrators (Groups) yes no don't n/a
N n n know n
(%) (%) n (%0)
(%)
Polygamous groups 75 6 39 28 2
(o] 0 0 (o]
(08%) | (52%) | (37%) | (03%)
Private school employees 75 8 46 20 1
(11%) | (61%) | (27%) | (01%)
Public school employees 75 16 37 21 1
(21%) | (49%) | (28%) | (01%)
Religious sect (a group made up of dissenters from an 77 19 29 28 1
0, 0, 0, 0,
established faith such as a Christian sect) ) | ek | (R0 (O
Santeria 72 1 46 22 3
(01%) | (64%) | (31%) | (04%)
Satanic cult 87 55 12 19 1
(63%) | (14%) | (22%) | (01%)
Unnamed group without a remarkable ideology 77 25 23 28 1
(33%) | (30%) | (36%) | (01%)
Vampirism 76 10 45 19 2
(13%) | (59%) | (25%) | (03%)
Voodoo 76 7 48 19 2
(09%) | (63%) | (25%) | (03%)
Witchcraft 76 30 29 16 1
(40%) | (38%) | (21%) | (01%)
Other 38 10 9 12 7
0, 0, (o) o)
Type in other alleged perpetrator groups: Py | )| (B || i
# aboriginal witchcraft ¢ llluminati
& aboriginal witchcraft, and hell's angels and aliens |® llluminati, The Ones, political people
& Family & Military
& grandfather-in-law, husband, brother ¢ Mormon
& His mother has certainly sexually abused him & Offenders followed 'Thelema' and the doctrines
within the local polyamorous / BDSM of Alistair Crowley
communities and | know that there is a < S b L OF STy
. . € scout association
connection between the local BDSM community
' & US govt employees
CIE (TRVEL E1EEe: & whole small towns
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11. Corroboration for RA / MC Disclosures
(Click on all that you have found to be true for one or more children for whom you
have provided care)

Corroboration for RA / MC Disclosures yes no n/a
N n n n
(%) (%) (%)

Affirmative legal outcomes for one or more perpetrators 80 25 54 1
(31%) (68%) (01%)
Confession of one or more perpetrators 80 19 59 2
(24%) | (74%) | (03%)
Discovery of ritual paraphernalia mentioned by one or more 78 17 59 2
children (22%) | (76%) | (03%)
Discovery of ritual sites mentioned by one or more children 80 25 52 3
(31%) | (65%) | (04%)
Medical evidence consistent with RA / MC 80 42 36 2
53% 45% 03%
(53%) | (45%) | (03%)
Photographs depicting RA / MC on the child or children under your 76 6 67 3
Care (08%) | (88%) | (04%)
Psychological symptoms consistent with RA / MC 88 80 6 2
91% 07% 03%
(91%) | (07%) | (03%)
Ritual wounds, scarring on or around genitals 77 31 44 2
(40%) | (57%) | (03%)
Ritual wounds, scarring on parts of body not including genital area 76 35 39 2
(46%) | (51%) | (03%)
Symptoms abate when child is given opportunity to talk about the 78 50 26 2

0, (o) o)
abuse, to tell the story Bz | e 10e28)

Two or more children independently reporting same perpetrator(s) 83 43 38 2
(52%) | (46%) | (02%)

Videos depicting RA / MC on the child or children under your care 78 9 66 3
(12%) | (85%) | (04%)
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12. Legal Responses to Disclosures
(Click on all that true for one or more children for whom you have provided care)

Legal Responses to Disclosure yes no n/a
N n n n
(%) (%) (%)

| have reported the RA / MC of one or more children under my care 83 46 32 >

o) 0, 0,
to Social Services. (55%) | (39%) | (06%)

Social Services has substantiated one of more of my reports. 79 20 51 8

(25%9 | (65%) (10%)
Social Services has determined one or more of my reports to be 80 20 50 10
unfounded (25%) | (63%) | (13%)
| have reported theRA / MC of one or more children under my care 84 40 38 6

(o) 0, 0,
to Law Enforcement. (48%) (45%) (0756)

At least one perpetrator has been arrested. 82 22 57 3
(27%) | (70%) | (04%)
Charges have been dismissed against at least one perpetrator. 76 30 39 7
(40%) | (51%) | (09%)
At least one perpetrator has submitted a plea bargain. 76 1 58 7
(15%) | (76%) | (09%)
At least one perpetrator has gone to trial. 77 17 55 5
(22%) | (71%) | (07%)
At least one perpetrator has been convicted. 78 16 57 5
(21%) | (73%) | (07%)
The verdict of at least one perpetrator who was convicted has been 75 4 63 8
reversed (11%) | (84%) | (05%)
At least one perpetrator has been sued in civil court. 76 9 61 6
(12%) | (80%) | (08%)
At least one perpetrator has paid damages. 77 3 68 6

(04%) | (88%) | (08%)
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13. Healing Methods
(If one or more of the children for whom you have provided care has used the
healing method, please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 according to how helpful you think
it has been in a child's healing process)

N = Number who answered the question

n/a = number who have not used the method

ny = number who have used the method (percentages of help categories refer to this
number)

Healing methods n/a Users | great | much | some | little no

help | help | help | help | help
N n ny n n n n n
(%) | (100%) @ (%) @ (%) @ (%) | (%) (%)

Abreactive work 63 21 42 6 8 15 8 5
(33%) | (100%) | (14%) | (19%) | (36%) | (19%) | (12%)

Art therapy 68 8 60 16 16 17 4 7
(12%) | (100%) | (27%) | (27%) | (28%) | (07%) | (12%)

Clinical hypnosis 57 27 30 5 0 4 8 13
(47%) | (100%) | (17%) | (00%) | (13%) | (27%) | (43%)

Confronting abuser(s) 65 25 40 3 3 2 9 23
(39%) | (100%) | (08%) | (08%) | (05%) | (23%) | (58%)

Creative writing 68 11 57 14 15 18 2 8
(16%) | (100%) | (25%) | (26%) | (32%) | (04%) | (14%)

Deliverance 65 24 41 9 6 6 4 16
(37%) | (100%) | (22%) | (15%) | (15%) | (10%) | (39%)

Drawing / Painting 70 5 65 18 14 25 4 4
(07%) | (100%) | (28%) | (22%) | (39%) | (06%) | (06%)

Electroshock therapy 57 34 23 1 1 0 0 21
(60%) | (100%) | (04%) | (04%) | (00%) | (00%) | (91%)

EMDR 61 27 34 6 5 12 8 3
(44%) | (100%) | (18%) | (15%) | (35%) | (09%) | (24%)
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Healing methods n/a Users | great | much | some | little no
help | help | help | help | help
N n ny n n n n n
(%) | (100%) @ (%) @ (%) @ (%) | (%) @ (%)

Energy therapies 58 29 29 2 4 8 3 12
(50%) | (100%) | (07%) | (14%) | (28%) | (10%) | (41%)

Exorcism 57 35 22 3 1 1 3 14
(61%) | (100%) | (14%) | (05%) | (05%) | (14%) | (64%)

Family therapy 63 18 45 8 8 9 10 10
(29%) | (100%) | (18%) | (18%) | (20%) | (22%) | (22%)

Formal deprogramming 60 34 26 4 4 4 4 10
(57%) | (100%) | (15%) | (15%) | (15%) | (15%) | (39%)

Grounding techniques 61 8 53 13 14 17 2 7
(13%) | (100%) | (26%) | (25%) | (32%) | (04%) | (13%)

Group psychotherapy 63 29 34 1 5 12 2 14
(46%) | (100%) | (03) | (15%) | (35%) | (06%) | (41%)

Hospitalization 66 16 50 3 5 14 9 19
(24%) | (100%) | (06%) | (10%) | (28%) | (18%) | (38%)

Individual counseling 68 5 63 27 20 8 2 6
(07%) | (100%) | (43%) | (32%) | (13%) | (03%) | (10%)

Individual psychotherapy 69 6 63 26 18 9 3 7
(08%) | (100%) | (41%) | (29%) | (14%) | (05%) | (11%)

Journaling 66 12 54 9 17 19 5 4
(08%) | (100%) | (17%) | (32%) | (35%) | (09%) | (07%)

Left / Right handwriting techniques 57 35 22 3 2 5 4 8
(61%) | (100%) | (14%) | (10%) | (23%) | (18%) | (36%)

Mapping the internal system 57 26 31 5 7 7 9 3
(46%) | (100%) | (16%) | (23%) | (23%) | (29%) | (10%)

Neurofeedback 55 36 19 2 2 3 9 3
(66%) | (100%) | (11%) | (11%) | (16%) | (47%) | (16%)
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Healing methods n/a Users | great | much | some | little no
help | help | help | help | help
N n ny n n n n n
(%) | (100%) @ (%) @ (%) @ (%) | (%) @ (%)

Personal prayer / meditation 63 11 52 10 10 19 9 4
(18%) | (100%) | (19%) | (19%) | (37%) | (17%) | (08%)

Play therapy 62 16 46 12 10 12 4 8
(26%) | (100%) | (26%) | (22%) | (26%) | (09%) | (17%)

Psychotropic medications 64 18 46 4 4 13 8 17
(26%) | (100%) | (09%) | (09%) | (28%) | (17%) | (37%)

Sandtray therapy 57 25 32 7 8 9 0 8
(44%) | (100%) | (22%) | (25%) | (28%) | (00%) | (25%)

Self-care / self soothing techniques 66 5 61 13 13 23 8 4
(08%) | (100%) | (21%) | (21%) | (38%) | (13%) | (07%)

Spiritual guidance / counseling 63 17 46 7 13 9 7 10
(27%) | (100%) | (15%) | (28%) | (20%) | (15%) | (22%)

Supportive family members 71 9 62 26 13 14 0 9
(13%) | (100%) | (42%) | (21%) | (23%) | (00%) | (15%)

Supportive friends 72 9 63 24 19 16 2 2
(13%) | (100%) | (38%) | (30%) | (25%) | (03%) | (03%)

Theophostic prayer 59 35 24 2 5 3 4 10
(59%) | (100%) | (08%) | (21%) | (13%) | (17%) | (42%)

Therapeutic camps 56 39 17 1 1 1 3 11
(70%) | (100%) | (06%) | (06%) | (06%) | (18%) | (65%)

Trauma-focused cognitive behavioral therapy 64 20 44 9 13 10 7 5
(31%9 | (100%) | (21%) | (30%) | (23%) | (16%) | (11%)
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